

No. 14-2349

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re Henry S. Fitzgerald,
Debtor.

HENRY S. FITZGERALD,
Debtor-Appellant

v.

THOMAS GORMAN
Trustee-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA (ALEXANDRIA) – NO. 14-1017

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS' BRIEF
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR-APPELLANT'S POSITION
SEEKING REVERSAL**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
AMICUS CURIAE
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

January 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

A. Consistent with this Court’s binding precedent in *In re Balbus*,
the bankruptcy court should have valued the property as of the
date of the petition and split the mortgage creditor’s claim into
secured and unsecured components..... 4

B. Mr. Fitzgerald had no individual liability on the lender’s
unsecured claim and therefore that amount does not count toward
the unsecured debt limit in section 109(e)..... 7

CONCLUSION 11

STATUTORY ADDENDUM..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Balbus</i> , 933 F.2d 246, 247 (4th Cir. 1991).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Cavaliere v. Sapir</i> , 208 B.R. 784 (D.Conn. 1997)	10
<i>Matter of Day</i> , 747 F.2d 405, 406-407 (7th Cir. 1984).	5
<i>Gentry v. Siegel</i> , 668 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	4, 8, 9
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	1
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	2, 5, 6
<i>In re Oakwood Homes Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Matter of Pearson</i> , 773 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	8, 10
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. —, 131 S.Ct. 716, 723-24 (2011).....	10

<i>In re Sweitzer</i> , 476 B.R. 468 (Bankr. D. Md. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Tolentino & Medina</i> , 2010 WL 1462772, 2010 Bankr.LEXIS 1128 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. April 12, 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	9
<i>In re Wiencko</i> , 275 B.R. 772, 777 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2002).....	5
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	8
11 U.S.C. § 101(12)	2, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 102(2)	9
11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	5, 6, 10
11 U.S.C. § 524(a).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)	11
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(5)	8
Other	
Webster’s Third International Dictionary, Unabridged (Merriam-Webster, Inc. 2002).....	9
